

M - 302

REGISTERED No.

L.-7646

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISLAMABAD, THURSDAY, DECEMBER 9, 2021

PART I

Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT

Islamabad, the 3rd December, 2021

No. F.22 (51)/2019-Legis.—The following Act of Majlis-e-Shoora

(Parliament) received the assent of the President on the 1st December, 2021 is

hereby published for general information:—

ACT NO. XL OF 2021

AN

ACT

further to amend the Port Qasim Authority Act, 1973

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Port Qasim Authority Act,  
1973 (XLIII of 1973), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

(1107)

Price: Rs. 6.00

[1753(2021 Ex. Gaz.)]

1. Short title and commencement.— (1) This Act shall be called the Port Qasim Authority (Amendment) Act, 2021.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of section 2, Act XLITI of 1973.— In the Port Qasim Authority Act, 1973 CXLIII of 1973), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 2, after clause (f), the following new clause shall be inserted, namely:—

“(fa) “division concerned” means the Minister for the division to which the business of the Authority stands allocated;”.

3. Amendment of section 6, Act XLII of 1973.— In the said Act, in section 6, for the words “Federal Government”, the words “Prime Minister” shall be substituted.

4. Amendment of section 7, Act XLIII of 1973.— In the said Act, in section 7, for the words “Federal Government”, the words “Prime Minister” shall be substituted. :

5. Amendment of section 8, Act XLII of 1973.— In the said Act, in section 8, for the words “Federal Government”, the words “division concerned” shall be substituted.

6. Amendment of sections 10, 11 & 12, Act XLII of 1973.— In the said Act, in sections 10, 11 & 12, for the words “Federal Government”, the words “division concerned” shall be substituted.

7. Amendment of section 13, Act XLIII of 1973.— In the said Act, in section 13,-

(a) in sub-section (2), in clause (j), in the proviso for the words “Federal Government”, the words “division concerned” shall be substituted; and °

(b) in sub-section (4), for the words “Federal Government”, wherever occurring, the words “division concerned” shall be substituted.

8. Amendment of section 14, Act XLII of 1973.— In the said Act, in section 14, for the words “Federal Government”, wherever occurring, the words “division concerned” shall be substituted.

9. Amendment of section 25, Act XLII of 1973.— In the said Act, in section 25, for the words “Federal Government”, wherever occurring, the words “division concerned” shall be substituted.

10. Amendment of section 26, Act XLII of 1973.— In the said Act, in section 26, for the words “Federal Government”, wherever occurring, the words “division concerned” shall be substituted.

11. Amendment of section 30, Act XLIII of 1973.— In the said Act, in section 30, for the words “Federal Government”, the words “division concerned” shall be substituted.

12. . Amendment of section 31, Act XLIIIE of 1973.— In the said Act, in section 31, in sub-section (2), for the words “Federal Government”, the words “division concerned” shall be substituted.

13. Amendment of section 32, Act XLII of 1973.— In the said Act, in section 32, in sub-section (1), for the words “Federal Government”, wherever occurring, the words “finance division” shall be substituted.

14, Amendment of section 51, Act XLII of 1973.— In the said Act, in section 51, for the words “Federal Government”, the words “division concerned” shall be substituted.

15. Amendment of section 56, Act XLT of 1973.— In the said Act, in section 56, for the words “Federal Government”, wherever occurring, the words “division concerned” shall be substituted.

16. Amendment of section 57, Act XLII of 1973.— In the said Act, in section 57, for the words “Federal Government”, wherever occurring, the words “division concerned” shall be substituted.

17. Amendment of section 63, Act XLIII of 1973.— In the said Act, in section 63, for the words “Federal Government”, wherever occurring, the words “division concerned” shall be substituted.

18. Amendment of section 69, Act XLIII of 1973.— In the said Act, in section 69, for the words “Federal Government”, wherever occurring, the words “division concerned” shall be substituted.

19. Amendment of section 70, Act XLII of 1973.— In the said Act, in section 70, for the words “Federal Government”, wherever occurring, the words “division concerned” shall be substituted.

TAHIR HUSSAIN  
Secretary.

PRINTED BY THE MANAGER, PRINTING CORPORATION OF PAKISTAN PRESS, ISLAMABAD.  
PUBLISHED BY THE DEPUTY CONTROLLER, STATIONERY AND FORMS, UNIVERSITY ROAD, KARACHI.